

66843-9

66843-9

No.: 66843-9

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
SEATTLE

DAVID K. FRANK and PATRICIA L. FRANK, individually and
as a marital community, and David K. Frank, as Personal
Representative for the Estates of Kenneth and Catherine Frank,

Appellant,

v.

GEORGE AKERS, individually and as part of his marital
community; and MONTGOMERY, PURDUE, BLANKINSHIP &
AUSTIN PLLC, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

Appeal from King County Superior Court
No. 09-2-22927-9 SEA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William Keller, WSBA #29361
Dennis Moran, WSBA # 19999
MORAN WONG & KELLER PLLC
5608 17th Avenue Northwest
Seattle, Washington 98107
Telephone: 206-788-3000
Facsimile: 206-788-3001
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG -2 AM 10:38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| A. AKERS DUTY INCLUDED REVIEWING THE 1996 WILLS | 2 |
| B. APPELLANTS PRESENTED FACTUAL SUPPORT FOR ALL FOUR ELEMENTS OF A LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM | 3 |
| 1. EXPERT TESTIMONY WAS CORRECTLY PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT | 5 |
| C. APPELLANTS PROPERLY IDENTIFIED THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND PRESENTED QUALIFIED COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CLAIMS BELOW AND ON APPEAL | 7 |
| D. THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD TAKE NOTE OF WHAT THE DECISION IN IN RE ESTATE OF FRANK, 146 WN.APP. 309 (2008) DID AND DID NOT DO | 9 |
| E. THERE IS LEGAL AND FACTUAL AUTHORITY FOR THE RESCISSION CLAIM TO HAVE SUCCEEDED ON THE MERITS | 10 |
| II. CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

PAGE

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn. App. 286, 293-294 (1993). | 6 |
| <i>Buder v Stock</i> , 343 Mo. 506, 121 SW. 2d 852 (1938) | 9 |
| <i>Charlton v. Day Island Marina, Inc.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 784, 788 (1987). | 6 |
| <i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 451, 458 (1992). | 6 |
| <i>Frank v. Frank Family Foundation</i> , 146 Wn. App. 309 (2008)(consolidated cases). | 4 |
| <i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn.App. 757, 760 (2001). | 3 |
| <i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 260-261 (1992). | 3 |
| <i>In re Estates of Doepke</i> , 182 Wash 556 (1935). | 9 |
| <i>In re Frank</i> , 146 Wn. App. 309 (2008). | 9,10,11 |
